## PERMIT TYPE CONSTRUCTION

## CITY OF CARSON

**PERMIT NUMBER** 

77532

**ISSUED BY** 

ENGINEERING SERVICES PERMIT

**ISSUED DATE** START DATE

11/20/2019 11/20/2019

Ana Marquez

DEPARTMENT COPY

**EXPIRATION** 05/20/2020

Applicant GABRIEL DELGADO Company SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS Mailing 700 N. LONG BEACH BLVD Email GDELGADO@SOCALGAS.COM Address City COMPTON State CA Zip Code 90224 (213)379-0040 Telephone Emergency BRANDON LABUDA Emergency Phone (951)544-0092 JOB SITE ☑ CurbGutter ☑ Sidewalk ☑ Pavement ☐ Parkway O Residential 

Commercial Address Dir Street **Cross Street** 22327 S WILMINGTON AVE **223RD ST** Location Desc. 223RD STREET AT WILMINGTON AVE (SOUTH LEG) Purpose FULL ROAD CLOSURE AT THE SOUTH LEG OF THE 223RD/WILMINGTON Street Closure INTERSECTION PER TC PLAN APPROVED ON 11.14.2019 TO INSPECT/REPAIR Development SOCAL GAS 10" GAS PIPELINE ACROSS WILMINGTON AVE TO SERVICE Construction MARATHONE REFINERY. QUANTITY or Pavement Driveway **Curb and Gutter** Sidewalk Fill-In **MEASUREMENT** Specific Conditions ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH PERMIT. SEE ATTACHMENT DATED 11.19.2019. 24/7 WORK APPROVED. NO WORK ON HOLIDAYS, 11/28/2019, 11/29/2019, 12/25/2019, AND 1/1/2020. Plan Number Rubberized Slurry Seal Street Striping or Raised Required Pavement Marker Required PERMIT FEES

According to the second			
Bond Number			Τ
Bonder Name			T
Bonder Address			T
Bonder City ST Zip			
Bond Project			Ī
Bond Type			T
Water Bond	\$0.00	\$0.00	T
Sewer Bond	\$0.00	\$0.00	T
Storm Bond	\$0.00	\$0.00	Ī
Road Bond	\$0.00	\$0.00	Ι
Total Bond	\$0.00	\$0.00	J

Permit Issuance:	\$155.00			
* Est Inspection: 2-hr min. @ \$107.5/hr	\$0.00			
* Est Overtime: \$107.5/hr(1.5)=\$161.25/hr	\$0.00			
Plan Check:	\$0.00			
Other Fee:	\$0.00			
Deposit:	\$37,920.00			
Total Permit Cost: Amount Paid: Remaining Balance Owned:  PAYMENT INFORMATION	\$38,075.00 \$38,075.00 \$0.00			
Cash ① Check ① C	redit Card			
Receipt Number: 000773-0069				

I hereby Acknowledge receipt of the standard requirements for an engineering permit. In consideration of the granting of this permit, it is agreed by the applicant that the City of Carson, wherein the permit work is to be performed, and any of its officers or employees thereof shall be saved harmless by the applicant from any liability or responsibility for any accident, loss or damage to persons or property happening or occurring as the proximate result of any of the work undertaken under the terms of this application and the permit or permits which may be granted in response thereto, and that all of said liabilities are hereby assumed by the applicant. It is further agreed that if any part of this installation interferes with the future use of the highway by the general public, it must be removed or relocated, as designated by the Director of Engineering Services, at the expense of the applicant or his successor in interest.

Signature

Date

## WILMINGTON AVE. AND 223RD STREET

## Permit Requirements - Southern California Gas Company (SCG)

- 1. Traffic Control shall be installed and maintained per plan approved by the Traffic Engineer.
- 2. SCG shall work 24/7 excluding major holidays pursuant to the approved work schedule.
- 3. Start date is Nov. 20, 2019 (tentative), contingent upon completion of existing City Project 919, and opening of inner lanes along Wilmington Avenue just north of 223<sup>rd</sup> Street. City shall notify SCG of any changes.
- 4. SCG will pay an initial permit fee in the amount of \$38,075 of which \$155 is for the permit issuance fee and \$37,920 is for third party inspection services (based on work schedule) and will cover any additional associated expenses incurred by City during the project which will include any charges from the County of Los Angeles.
  - a. Inspector's hourly rates are as follows:
    - ♦ Weekdays = \$110/hr.
    - ♦ Saturday = \$135/hr.
    - ♦ Sunday = \$160/hr.
  - b. Maximum of 8 hrs/day of inspection will be charged on days SCG is to work 24 hrs.
  - c. Maximum of 6 hrs/day of inspection will be charged on days SCG is to work less than 24 hrs.
- 5. SCG shall notify City at least one (1) week in advance of any proposed planned changes to work schedule (including 24/7 work) for City's approval and to notify inspector. In the event of any unplanned changes to work schedule due to weather or other unforeseen events, SCG shall notify City as soon as reasonably possible but not later than 24 hours upon learning of the event and appropriate changes will be made to the work schedule.
- 6. Indemnity provisions of Franchise Agreement apply.
- 7. The standard pre-construction meeting shall occur prior to start of any work.
- SCG shall comply with work schedule and use best efforts to complete work by December 31, 2019.
- 9. If any pipeline repair work is required for safety purposes based upon the results of the inspection, SCG shall (i) work with the City to create to a revised schedule for completion of such work; and (ii) pay the additional estimated permit fees to cover the cost of additional third party inspection services.

627 il/21/19